
1 
 

 

 

1Q18 Earnings Release - GP Investments 
 

 

  

First Quarter of 2018  
 

Earnings Release 

 
 

May 15, 2018 

A Leader in Private Equity and Alternative Investments 



2 
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HIGHLIGHTS OF THE QUARTER 

GP Investments is pleased to announce net income of US$7.8 million for the first quarter of 2018. The 

highlights of the period were: 

1. GP Investments’ publicly listed portfolio companies posted strong share performance during the first 

quarter of 2018, contributing on aggregate US$5.6 million to GP Investments’ results for the period.  

2. As of March 31, 2018, GP Investments reported total NAV of US$384.4 million (US$3.50 per share). 

This represented an increase of 1.8% over the previous quarter. Nevertheless, the company 

continued to trade at a significant 45% discount to NAV. 

3. In line with GP’s strategy to improve its capital structure, in January 2018 the company announced the 

conclusion of a US$30 million partial call of its Perpetual Notes, further reducing interest expenses 

going forward. Following the partial call, the outstanding amount of Perpetual Notes is US$140 million. 

4. During the quarter, GP Investments announced the acquisition (via Spice Private Equity) of Bravo 

Brio Restaurant Group, owner and operator of the BRAVO! Cucina Italiana and BRIO Tuscan Grille 

restaurant concepts. The transaction is expected to be concluded in 2Q18 and is still subject to 

shareholder approval and other customary closing conditions. 

5. Subsequently, on May 11, 2018, GP announced the launching of The Craftory, a next-generation 

consumer goods company designed to back challenger brands. Spice has committed to investing 

US$60 million and, together with other investors, will provide The Craftory with nearly US$300 million of 

permanent capital. 
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May 15, 2018 – GP Investments, Ltd. [B3: GPIV33], a leader in Private Equity and Alternative 

Investments in Latin America, announces its 1Q18 results. 

 

 

 
 

 ¹ Cash & Cash Equivalents and Financial Investments (trading securities) 

About GP Investments

GP Investments is a leading private equity and alternative investments company. Since its founding in 1993, GP

Investments has raised US$5 billion from investors worldwide, completed investments in more than 50 companies

and executed over 20 equity capital market transactions. GP Investments has a consistent and disciplined

investment strategy targeting established companies that have the potential to grow and be more efficient and

profitable by becoming leaders in their industries. Since 2006, GP Investments has its Class A Shares traded in the

form of Brazilian Depositary Receipts (BDRs) on the Brazilian Stock Exchange (B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão)

under the ticker symbol GPIV33 and on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. The firm currently has offices in São

Paulo, New York, London and Bermuda. For more information, please visit www.gp-investments.com.

Total Net Asset Value Total Liquidity Position¹

US$384.4 million

GP:

US$100.5 million

GP + Spice:

US$222.4 million

NAV Appreciation

+1.8% during 2018
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PUBLICLY LISTED PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

GP’s portfolio of publicly listed companies contributed a total of US$5.6 million to the positive change in FMV 

within GP’s results in 1Q18: 

 

 RHI Magnesita (RHIM): the company’s shares appreciated by 35.4% through the end of 1Q18 since they 

started trading on the London Stock Exchange, reaching £44.00/share. Appreciation in the first quarter 

of 2018 was 12.7%;  

 BR Properties (BRPR3): BR Properties shares depreciated by 1.3% in the last 12 months and by 14.7% 

in the first quarter of 2018, to stand at R$9.04/share; 

 Rimini Street (RMNI): Rimini Street shares depreciated by 11.0% since they started trading on the 

NASDAQ on October 11, 2017, but appreciated by 8.2% through 1Q18 to reach US$8.56/share; 

 Spice Private Equity (SPCE): Spice shares depreciated by 2.8% in the last 12 months and by 4.5% in 

the first quarter of 2018, reaching US$27.60/share. 

 

Performance of publicly listed portfolio companies (in local currency¹)  

Standardized at 100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Magnesita (MAGG3) and BR Properties (BRPR3) in Brazilian reais; RHI Magnesita (RHIM) in pounds sterling; Spice Private 

Equity (SPCE) and Rimini Street (RMNI) in U.S. dollars.  
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NAV AND SHARE PERFORMANCE   

GP Investments’ NAV totaled US$384.4 million as of March 31, 2018, representing a 1.8% increase over the 

US$377.8 million reported in the previous quarter. 

GP Investments’ NAV per share increased from US$3.44 in December 2017 to US$3.50 in March 2018, a positive 

1.8% change through the period, mostly as a result of the appreciation of our portfolio companies’ fair market 

value. 

Following the positive NAV performance, GP Investments’ shares appreciated by 9.5% in U.S. dollars during the 

first quarter of 2018. In Brazilian reais, GP’s shares posted an increase of 10.1% during the same period. 

However, GP Investments continues to trade at a significant discount to its NAV. As of March 31, 2018, with a 

market cap of US$209.7 million, the shares were trading at a discount to NAV of 45%. 

 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

In January 2018, GP Investments announced the conclusion of a US$30 million partial call of 

its Perpetual Notes. Following the partial call, the outstanding amount of the notes is US$140 

million.  

The partial call was in line with GP’s strategy of improving its capital structure, further reducing 

our financing costs. GP Investments’ debt has been reduced by more than 60% through the last five years, 

reaching US$130.7 million at the end of 1Q18. 

 

SPICE PRIVATE EQUITY INVESTMENTS 

On March 8, 2018 GP Investments announced the acquisition by Spice Private Equity of 

Bravo Brio Restaurant Group for a total enterprise value of approximately US$100 million. 

The transaction will be funded by Spice, along with certain third party financing sources. 

The transaction was unanimously approved by BBRG’s Board of Directors, but is still 

subject to shareholder approval and other customary closing conditions and expected to 

be completed by the end of the second quarter of 2018. 

Bravo Brio Restaurant Group, Inc. is a leading owner and operator of two distinct Italian restaurant brands, 

BRAVO! Cucina Italiana and BRIO Tuscan Grille. Bravo Brio reported annual sales in excess of US$400 million 

for 2017, owning and operating more than 100 locations in 32 states across the U.S. BBRG has positioned its 

brands as multifaceted culinary destinations that deliver the ambiance, design elements and food quality 

reminiscent of fine dining restaurants at a value typically offered by casual dining establishments, a combination 

known as the upscale affordable dining segment. Each of BBRG's brands provides its guests with a fine dining 

experience and value by serving affordable cuisine prepared using fresh, flavourful ingredients and authentic 

Italian cooking methods, combined with attentive service in an attractive, lively atmosphere. BBRG strives to be 

the best Italian restaurant company in America and is focused on providing its guests an excellent dining 

experience through consistency of execution. 

 



6 
 

 

 

1Q18 Earnings Release - GP Investments 
 

Subsequent to the first quarter, in May 2018, GP announced the launching of The Craftory, 

a next-generation consumer goods company established to back challenger brands. Spice 

has committed to invest an amount of US$60 million and, together with other investors, will 

provide The Craftory with nearly US$300 million of permanent capital. As a result, GP 

(through Spice) will exert significant governance at The Craftory with direct representation 

on the company’s Board of Directors. 

The Craftory presents a new model of growth in fast-moving consumer goods: (i) its capital is permanent; (ii) its 

principals are entrepreneurs and brand experts themselves; and (iii) its focus is on amplification – multiplying the 

impact and reach of its brands from tens of thousands to hundreds of millions of consumers, without compromising 

a brand’s mission or purpose.  

The Craftory will be based in London and will be backed by a senior management team with complementary skills. 

Its focus will be on acquiring & scaling high-growth consumer brands with revenues exceeding US$10 million. 

 

PORTFOLIO COMPANIES’ PERFORMANCE 

RHI Magnesita’s first quarter trading performance continues to reflect the positive trends 

seen in the second half of 2017 and the benefits of the company’s high level of vertical 

integration. Price increases promoted strong development in revenues, more than offsetting 

higher raw material input costs.  

Revenue for the three months to March 2018 was €745 million, 23% higher than the comparative period a year 

ago on a constant currency basis (14% higher on a reported basis).  

Operating EBITA increased by almost 70% on a constant currency basis, to €113 million, with a 15.2% operating 

EBITA margin. The company continues to successfully implement the planned integration actions and is very 

confident of achieving its synergy target of €70 million p.a. by 2019 and €40 million in 2018 - approximately €10 

million in synergies were already reflected in the first-quarter results. 

 

The São Paulo market continued to show a positive trend in 1Q18, posting net 

absorption of 29k sqm GLA in the period. However, the average vacancy rate reached 

25.3%, a slight increase of 1.2 p.p. over the previous quarter due to the delivery of 

Tower Sigma (60k sqm), which was totally vacant. 

Rio de Janeiro’s Triple A and A markets also saw net absorption of 11k sqm in the first quarter of the year. 

Vacancy remained stable at 40.8%. 

BR Properties’ financial and physical vacancy rates closed the quarter at higher levels than the previous quarter. 

This was mainly a result of two terminations in Rio de Janeiro: (i) Caixa Econômica Federal left Ed. Gloria; and 

(ii) Petrobras decreased its occupancy in one of the Ventura Towers. 

Meanwhile, the company remains focused on recycling its properties portfolio. It has completed the sale of Ed. 

Celebration (5.6k sqm GLA), a non-core office building in São Paulo. 

BR Properties is also continuously working on projects to improve its operating efficiency and capital structure, 

and to decrease vacancy levels. 
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Spice Private Equity posted Net Asset Value of US$42.97 per share, an increase of 2.4% 

from the US$41.96 per share reported on December 31, 2017.  

Total NAV for the quarter was US$229.6 million, comprising cash & cash equivalents 

(53%), direct investments (28%), already including the new investments in LEON 

Restaurants and Rimini Street, and the portfolio of funds (19%). As of March 31, 2018, the company was trading 

at a 35.8% discount to NAV. 

 

Although Rimini faced some continuing headwinds to sales growth in the quarter, the 

company delivered net revenue of US$59.8 million, rising 22% year-over-year and 

marking the 49th consecutive quarter of revenue growth. During the period, Rimini 

closed more than 7,000 client support cases across 49 countries and maintained an average client satisfaction 

rating of 4.8 out of 5.0 (where 5.0 is “excellent”). 

Furthermore, Rimini has begun investing in additional sales and marketing initiatives, increasing spending to 

almost 34% of revenue and aiming to further increase this percentage throughout the year. Investments were 

also directed towards the development of new product and service solutions, launched in April and May. 

 

Despite the difficult environment for the restaurants market in the United Kingdom, where 

LEON has most of its outlets, the company was able to deliver very positive results in early 

2018 with a strong increase in net revenue. 

The company delivered significant same-store sales growth in 1Q18, translating into strong 

operating results and increased confidence looking forward. Since Spice’s investment in LEON, the company 

was able to open nine new restaurants and expand to other countries in Europe through franchise agreements. 

Leon also continues to innovate, and on April 30, 2018, the company transformed one of its restaurants in London 

with the launch of a new brand: Tuk Shop. Tuk Shop is a joint venture with the Bangkok high-end food group 

Aylmer Aaharn, founded by Michelin-starred Australian chef David Thompson. The new brand is based on Thai 

street food, sharing the food and people values of LEON. 

 

BHG performed below 2017 levels in the first quarter of 2018. The two main reasons for 

this performance were: (i) the transition process of the management agreements of hotels 

owned by BHG (excluding Marina Palace) to Accor; and (ii) the partial closure of some 

hotels and total closure of Marina Palace and Pullman in Rio as part of the renovation process.  

Despite this performance, BHG has been advancing in strategic initiatives that aim to unlock value in the 

company’s assets, such as: (i) keeping the hotels comprehensive renovation plan on track to be delivered in the 

next 2-3 years; (ii) finalizing negotiations to convert the Marina Palace into a high-standard luxury hotel; and (iii) 

sale of non-core assets. 

 

Centauro continued to deliver very positive results in the first quarter of 2018 with 

sales volume increasing in both bricks-and-mortar stores and e-commerce (double-

digit SSS growth), in comparison to the same period of 2017. 

The company continues to enhance its omni-channel offering through the integration of on- and off-line operations, 

aiming at better serving customers with its Click and Collect and Ship from Store functionalities. Centauro recently 

completed the roll-out of these functionalities in all stores, and they already represent an important share of e-

commerce sales. All omni functionalities should be implemented in the entire Centauro network by the end of 

2018, achieving full inventory integration. 

35 
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Finally, the company’s store refits plan is on track with nine stores to be renovated in 2018. The new store concept 

is focused on enhancing the purchasing experience by offering, among other things, omni-channel integration 

(click and collect automatic lockers, totems for online sales originated in-store), smart retail (smart fitting room, 

RFID) and self-checkout functionalities, all of which should help to further boost the company’s sales. 

 

The company continues to face a challenging market backdrop as a result of 

persistently high unemployment. Even though consumer confidence has shown some 

signs of recovery, the purchasing power of the lower middle class (the segment that comprises the majority of the 

company's clients) has been eroded and the market is still struggling to recover after the significant retraction of 

the past couple of years. 

Reacting to this situation, the company has continued to implement new strategies to create value, including an 

extensive cost-cutting initiative and the development of new product lines to adapt to the reduced purchasing 

power of its customers. The company has also launched its e-commerce platform in 2017 and established 

partnerships with local stores to sell its products in some targeted specialized cosmetics stores in order to 

increase the offering of its products through different channels.  

Beleza Natural continues to press ahead with its entry into the U.S. market, with the first store due to open in 

New York in 2Q18. The construction of the store is complete and Beleza Natural expects to receive the license 

to operate by the end of May. The company has also started training its U.S. employees in order to launch 

operations at full speed. 

 

The uncertain political scenario continues to depress activity in the infrastructure and civil 

construction segments. Despite the improving economic environment, important projects 

have been delayed or slowed down. However, the overall outlook for the aggregates 

industry is improving. 

Maintaining the positive trend experienced throughout 2017, EBAM posted higher net revenues in 1Q18 than in 

the previous quarter, which also reflects an improvement versus the same quarter of the previous year. This 

represents an overall higher sales volume more than compensating for lower average prices as some competitors 

tried to increase market share. 

Going forward, EBAM is focused on managing its short-term liquidity position while continuously discussing 

strategic alternatives to create value via M&A opportunities – either to grow or to strengthen its capital structure. 
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REAL ESTATE PORTFOLIO 

2018 is off to a very good start for the real estate portfolio with the sale of more than 100 units as part of the 

divestment plan. During the first quarter of 2018, GP had the following developments in its real estate portfolio:  

(i) Sale of two units in the “Paulista” commercial project in São Paulo; 

(ii) Beginning of construction of “Ritmos”, a residential building dedicated to the low-income segment in 

São Paulo; and 

(iii) Beginning of construction of “Vila Rica”, a residential building dedicated to the high-income segment 

in Santos. 

 

Project updates during 1Q18:  
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l Partner: Bueno Netto

Launched: Dec/16

Delivery: May/19

Residential building

In the city of São Paulo 

(State of São Paulo)

Update:

Beginning of construction

Ritmos da Barra – São Paulo

R
e
s
id

e
n

ti
a
l

Partner: Gafisa

Launched: Sep/16

Delivery: Jan/20

Residential building

In the city of Santos

(State of São Paulo)

Update:

Beginning of construction 

Vila Rica – Santos

O
ff

ic
e

Partner: Bueno Netto

Launched: Mar/13

Delivery: Aug/15

Office building

Located in São Paulo City 

(State of São Paulo)

Update:

Sale of 2 floors

Paulista – São Paulo
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GP INVESTMENTS’ RESULTS 

GP Investments presents its results excluding non-controlling interests from its private equity and real estate 

activities and segregates its results into: 

  

 Fund Management, which includes the fees received by GP Investments as the General Partner in its private 

equity and real estate funds and its ownership as the controlling shareholder of BRZ Investimentos and GP 

Advisors; and  

 Capital Results, which include the participation of GP Investments as an investor in the funds it manages and 

other directly held investments. 

In addition, Spice Private Equity’s financial accounts are consolidated within GP’s balance sheet. The proportional 

balance sheet consolidates 100% of Spice’s individual accounts within GP’s financials and the minority interests 

are excluded from the company’s equity.  

These are management figures and, as such, are unaudited. 

The complete financial statements that include all non-controlling interests and are reviewed by our independent 

auditors are presented at the end of this release.  

These financial statements are in accordance with U.S. GAAP standards and are being released simultaneously 

in all jurisdictions in which GP Investments has its securities traded. In compliance with requirements of the 

Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (Comissão de Valores Mobiliários) the issuer also releases 

financial statements in accordance with IFRS standards, which may differ from these financial statements due to 

the different basis of the accounting standard. 
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NET ASSET VALUE (NAV)  

GP Investments’ NAV totaled US$384.4 million as of March 31, 2018, with NAV per share of US$3.50, 

representing a 1.8% increase in NAV per share from December 2017. 

 

The NAV appreciation of US$6.7 million in the first quarter of 2018 was mainly driven by the positive change in 

the fair market value (FMV) of our portfolio, totaling US$6.5 million in the period, impacted by: (i) the US$4.9 

million mark-to-market effect of our listed portfolio companies, mostly driven by the strong share performance of 

RHI Magnesita; combined with (ii) the change in FMV of US$1.9 million of our privately held companies, impacted 

by GPRE (US$1.2 million) and GPIAC (US$0.7 million); which were partially offset by (iii) the negative impact of 

the depreciation of the BRL currency on GP’s portfolio during the quarter.  

Additionally, there was a total of: (i) US$(0.6) million in net financial results during the quarter; and (ii) Spice’s net 

income accounted for a positive US$3.1 million within GP’s financials, related to the 58.48% stake in the company. 
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The following table shows the breakdown of GP Investments’ NAV by company:  

 

 

  
(1) The value of the investment is based on the company’s market capitalization as of March 31, 2018. 
(2) The investment in BRZ Investimentos is consolidated in GP Investments' balance sheet. BRZ's valuation shown above is based on its shareholders' equity as 

of March 31, 2018. 
 (3) Discounted cash flow methodology, adjusted by the foreign exchange rate as of March 31, 2018. 
(4) Value of the investment is based on the acquisition value for some of the fund's projects and on DCF methodology for others, according to GPRE's Policies 

described in the 1Q13 Earnings Release, both adjusted by the exchange rate as of March 31, 2018. 
(5) GPIAC is related to GP’s 16.7% stake in the vehicle that holds the sponsor shares, warrants and the expenses reimbursement related to the Rimini Street 

transaction to be received by GP from GPIAC. 

 

 

  

Value of Investments GP Spice GP + Spice

US$ million 31-Mar-18

Publicly Traded Companies

BR Properties¹ 24.6 - 24.6

RHI Magnesita¹ 60.6 - 60.6

Rimini Street1
10.3 - 10.3

Publicly Traded Companies 95.5 - 95.5

Privately-held Companies/Investments

Spice's Portfolio - 111.1 111.1

Centauro³ 46.7 - 46.7

BHG³ 19.3 - 19.3

Real Estate Investments4
25.4 - 25.4

EBAM³ 14.9 - 14.9

Beleza Natural³ 9.0 - 9.0

GPIAC5
4.6 - 4.6

BRZ Investimentos² 8.8 - 8.8

Privately-Held Companies 128.6 111.1 239.7

Total Companies 224.1 111.1 335.1

Assets and Liabilities

    Cash and Cash Equivalents 64.1 107.3 171.5

    Financial Investments 36.3 14.6 50.9

    Other Assets 95.7 0.7 96.4

    Liabilities (170.0) (4.1) (174.1)

    Minority Interest - (95.3) (95.3)

Assets and Liabilities 26.1 23.2 49.3

NAV (Shareholders' Equity) 250.2 134.3 384.4
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RESULTS OVERVIEW 

GP Investments posted net income of US$7.8 million for the first quarter of 2018, mostly related to:  

(i) US$6.5 million in unrealized changes in FMV, mostly due to the positive share performance of RHI 

Magnesita in the quarter, totaling US$8.8 million;  

(ii) US$6.6 million in management fees recognized during the period; and 

(iii) US$3.1 million related to GP’s stake (58.48%) of Spice’s net income in the quarter; 

These were partially offset by operating expenses of US$(5.7) million, combined with a negative financial result 

of US$(0.6) million. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Income Statement
1Q18 1Q17

In US$ million

Fund 

Management
Capital Results Total

Fund 

Management
Capital Results Total

    Management fees 6.6 - 6.6 6.4 - 6.4

    Performance fees - - - 0.0 - 0.0

    Unrealized change in FMV - 6.5 6.5 - 21.5 21.5

    Net realized gains - - - - 0.1 0.1

    Dividends and others - - - - 1.9 1.9

    Unrealized performance fees 1.7 - 1.7 0.9 - 0.9

Net Revenues 8.3 6.5 14.8 7.4 23.5 30.9

    Operating expenses (5.7) - (5.7) (5.3) - (5.3)

    Bonus and carried interest sharing (0.6) - (0.6) (1.9) - (1.9)

    Unrealized carried interest sharing (1.7) - (1.7) (1.0) - (1.0)

Expenses (8.0) - (8.0) (8.3) - (8.3)

    Intercompany management fees - (1.0) (1.0) - (1.3) (1.3)

    Intercompany performance fees - - - - - -

    Stock options - (0.4) (0.4) - (0.6) (0.6)

    Financial income / loss net - (0.6) (0.6) - (6.6) (6.6)

EBT 0.3 4.6 4.9 (0.9) 15.0 14.1

    Income taxes (0.3) - (0.3) (0.5) - (0.5)

    Spice's Net Income - 3.1 3.1 - (3.0) (3.0)

Net Income 0.1 7.7 7.8 (1.4) 12.0 10.6
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REVENUES  

FUND MANAGEMENT:  

Management fees, including intercompany management fees, totaled US$6.6 million in the first quarter of 2018, 

combined with US$1.7 million in unrealized performance fees.  

FAIR MARKET VALUE:  

The total FMV of our portfolio companies increased by US$6.5 million in the first quarter of 2018, mainly driven 

by appreciation of RHI Magnesita shares, totaling US$8.8 million, and partially offset by the negative effect of BR 

Properties shares’ depreciation of US$4.6 million. 

 

AGGREGATE REVENUES: 

Aggregate revenues were US$14.8 million in the quarter, mainly impacted by a US$6.5 million increase in the 

FMV of our portfolio companies and by management fees of US$6.6 million (including intercompany management 

fees). Additionally, GP also accounted a total of US$1.7 million in unrealized performance fees. 

 

  

Change in Fair Market Value

(In US$ million)

BRL 

Variation

Change in 

Valuation
Total

BRL 

Variation

Change in 

Valuation
Total

RHI Magnesita - 8.8 8.8 0.9 1.8 2.8

BR Properties 0.2 (4.6) (4.4) 0.5 3.4 3.9

BHG (0.1) - (0.1) (0.1) - (0.1)

EBAM (0.1) - (0.1) 0.6 - 0.6

Centauro (0.2) - (0.2) 1.3 - 1.3

Real Estate (0.1) 1.2 1.1 0.8 (0.8) 0.0

Beleza Natural (0.0) - (0.0) 0.3 - 0.3

Rimini Street - 0.8 0.8 - - -

GPIAC - 0.7 0.7 - - -

Others - - - 2.3 10.3 12.6

Total (0.3) 6.8 6.5 6.7 14.8 21.5

1Q171Q18

Aggregated Revenues 1Q18 1Q17

(In US$ million)

Fund Management 8.3            7.4            

      Management Fees 6.6            6.4            

      Performance Fees -              0.0            

      Unrealized Performance Fees 1.7            0.9            

Capital Results 6.5            23.5          

      Net Realized Gains -              0.1            

      Dividends and Other -              1.9            

      Change in FMV 6.5            21.5          

Total 14.8 30.9
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EXPENSES  

Operating expenses fell to US$5.7 million during 1Q18, against US$6.3 million¹ reported in 1Q17. The 9% 

decrease in operating expenses is mostly related to the continuous cost-cutting efforts implemented in the past 

few years. The reduction is broken down into: 

(i) G&A expenses reduction of 7.9%, from US$2.9 million in 1Q17 to US$2.6 million in 1Q18; and 

(ii) Personnel expenses reduction of 10.2%, from US$3.4 million in 1Q17 to US$3.1 million in 1Q18. 

Stock option expenses totaled US$0.4 million in the first quarter of 2018. These are non-cash expenses that are 

recorded according to U.S. GAAP standards. 

 

 

¹excluding the positive impact of the non-cash one-off provision reversion related to GP Advisors expenses that 

had impacted 2016 results.  

 

  

Operating Expenses¹

US$ million

Expenses Breakdown

US$  million

5.7

6.3

-9.2%

1Q181Q17

Operating Expenses

1Q18 1Q17

Operating Expenses (5.7)         (6.3)         

G&A Expenses (2.6)             (2.9)             

Payroll (3.1)             (3.4)             

One-off Reversion -              0.9              

Intercompany Management Fees (1.0)         (1.3)         

Stock Options (0.4)         (0.6)         

Total Expenses (ex- Bonus and Unrealized Carried Interest Expenses) (7.0)         (8.2)         

Bonus and carried interest sharing (0.6)             (1.9)             

Unrealized carried interest sharing (1.7)             (1.0)             

Total Expenses (9.3)         (11.2)        
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BALANCE SHEET 

On the asset side, investments are calculated according to GP Investments’ pro-rata stakes in funds GPCP III, 

GPCP IV, GPCP V, GPCP VI and GPRE, the consolidation of BRZ Investimentos, GP Advisors and direct 

investments. 

Also, following the increase of the stake in Spice to a total of 58.48% of ordinary shares, GP Investments started 

to consolidate Spice figures within its balance sheet. As demonstrated at the end of this document, GP 

consolidates the entirety of Spice’s accounts and excludes minority interests from the company’s equity. 

Of the US$653.9 million in total assets, US$420.2 million comes from GP Investments’ balance sheet, and 

US$233.7 comes from Spice.  

 Cash & Cash Equivalents and Financial Investments totaled US$222.4 million, of which US$100.5 million 

comes from GP Investments and US$121.9 million from Spice. 

 Non-current assets totaled US$399.9 million. Of this amount, US$111.1 million comes from Spice’s 

financials, specifically from its equity portfolio. 

 

Total liabilities stood at US$174.1 million, with US$170.0 million coming from GP and US$4.1 million from Spice. 

 Current liabilities totaled US$18.5 million, of which US$14.4 million represents GP’s balance sheet, while 

Spice Private Equity represents just US$4.1 million, comprising accounts payable.  

 Non-current liabilities of US$155.6 million are fully represented by GP Investments’ balance sheet, 

comprising the Perpetual Notes and provision for contingencies. 

 

The amount of US$479.8 million in consolidated shareholders’ equity comprises US$250.2 million from GP and 

US$229.6 from Spice, of which US$95.3 million is represented by minority interests. 
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BREAKDOWN OF FUNDS 

On March 31, 2018, the aggregate value of investments in the 10 portfolio companies and more than 20 real 

estate projects totaled US$1,618.0 million, and included: 

 

 US$29.9 million from GPCP III; US$196.9 million from GPCP IV; US$170.1 million from GPCP V; 

US$1,005.9 million for GPCP VI; and US$63.1 million from GPRE, with:  

 US$1,268.3 million from limited partners; and 

 US$197.6 million from GP Investments; 

 US$134.3 million from GP Investments’ direct stake in Spice Private Equity at book value; 

 US$2.9 million from GP Investments’ direct stake in Magnesita; 

 US$10.3 million from GP Investments’ direct stake in Rimini Street; 

 US$4.6 million from GP Investments’ direct stake in GPIAC; 

 US$8.8 million from GP Investments’ direct stake in BRZ Investimentos. 

 

 

 
 

* Figures include value and ownership of investments in the GPCP III, GPCP IV, GPCP V, GPVP VI and GPRE funds.    

** The value of the investments represents GP Investments’ direct and indirect stake in each company within the portfolio. 
 

(1) The value of the investment is based on the company’s market capitalization as of March 31, 2018. 
(2) The investments in BRZ Investimentos and in Spice Private Equity are consolidated in GP Investments' balance sheet. The companies’ valuation shown above 

is based on its shareholders' equity as of March 31, 2018. 
 (3) Discounted cash flow methodology, adjusted by the foreign exchange rate as of March 31, 2018. 
(4) Value of the investment is based on the acquisition value for some of the fund’s projects and on DCF methodology for others, according to GPRE’s policies 

described in the 1Q13 Earnings Release, both adjusted by the exchange rate as of March 31, 2018. 
(5) GPIAC is related to GP’s 16.7% stake in the vehicle that holds the sponsor shares, warrants and the expenses reimbursement related to the Rimini Street 

transaction to be received by GP from GPIAC. 

  

Portfolio Companies GPCPIII GPCPIV GPCPV GPCPVI GPRE GP's Stake LPs
GP Direct 

Stake
Total Co-Investors GPCPIII GPCPIV GPCPV GPCPVI GPRE

GP Direct 

Stake

GP Total 

Ownership**

•   RHI Magnesita (1) 29.9 135.8 - - - 57.8 107.9 2.9 8.4% 2.3% 1.1% 4.9% - - - 0.1% 2.2%

•   BHG(3) - 61.1 - - - 19.3 41.8 - 100.0% 72.6% - 27.4% - - - - 8.6%

•   EBAM(3) - - 35.8 - - 14.9 21.0 - 80.0% - - - 80.0% - - - 34.3%

•   Centauro(3) - - 112.5 - - 46.7 65.8 - 36.2% 12.1% - - 24.1% - - - 10.4%

•   Beleza Natural(3) - - 21.8 - - 9.0 12.7 - 33.7% - - - 33.7% - - - 14.4%

•   BR Properties(1) - - - 1,006 24.6 981.3 - 70.0% - - - - 70.0% - - 2.2%

•   Real Estate Investments(4) - - - - 60.7 25.4 35.4 - 100.0% - - - - - 100.0% - 40.9%

Total Fund Investments 29.9 196.9 170.1 1,005.9 60.7 197.6 1,265.9 2.9 - - - - - - - - -

•   BRZ Investimentos(2) - - - - - - - 8.8 83.4% - - - - - - 83.4% 83.4%

•   Spice PE(2) - - - - - - - 134.3 58.5% - - - - - - 58.5% 58.5%

•   GPIAC(5) - - - - - - - 4.6 16.7% - - - - - - 16.7% 16.7%

•   Rimini Street(1) - - - - - - - 10.3 3.3% - - - - - - 3.3% 3.3%

Total 29.9 196.9 170.1 1,005.9 60.7 197.6         1,265.9   160.8           

Ownership* (%) as of March 31,  2018Value of Investment** (US$ million)
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

REVENUES  

The change in FMV of our investments totaled US$30.7 million in the first quarter of 2018. This positive result 

was mainly driven by the mark-to-market effect on our publicly listed portfolio companies. 

 

  

  
* Includes FMV variations and foreign exchange effect 

 

EXPENSES  

Operating expenses were US$6.3 million in 1Q18, comprising G&A expenses of US$3.1 million and payroll 

totaling US$3.1 million. 

Bonus expenses were US$0.6 million during 1Q18, relating to GP Investments and BRZ Investimentos. 

Stock option expenses are non-cash and contributed negative US$0.4 million to our results in 1Q18. 

 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

GP Investments reported a net financial result of US$0.2 million in 1Q18. Financial income in the quarter totaled 

US$3.5 million, while expenses were US$(3.4) million in the same period. 

BALANCE SHEET 

Total assets were US$943.7 million: 

 Cash and cash equivalents totaled US$172.2 million and financial investments were US$55.4 million, 

resulting in an aggregate liquid position of US$227.6 million. 

 

 Non-current assets totaled US$698.0 million. Investments totaled US$635.0 million. 
 

  

Change in Fair Market Value 1Q18 1Q17

(In US$ million)

RHI Magnesita 25.4 8.0

BR Properties (4.4) 3.9

BHG (0.3) (0.3)

EBAM (0.2) 1.4

Centauro (0.6) 3.1

Wiz - 12.5

Real Estate 2.7 0.1

Spice's Portfolio 6.7 (3.7)

Beleza Natural (0.1) 0.7

Rimini Street 0.8 -

GPIAC 0.7 -

Others (0.0) 0.2

Change in FMV* 30.7 25.9
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Total liabilities were US$180.3 million: 

 Current liabilities totaled US$16.7 million and were mainly attributable to: (i) US$7.1 million in accounts 

payable; (ii) US$5.0 million in payroll and bonus accruals; and (iii) US$2.6 million in accrued interest. 

 

 Non-current liabilities totaled US$163.7 million, comprising the Perpetual Notes and the provision for 

contingencies.  

 

Shareholders’ equity totaled US$763.4 million: 

 Non-controlling interests totaled US$379.0 million. 
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ABOUT GP INVESTMENTS  

 

Rodrigo Boscolo 

CFO and Investor Relations Officer  

 

Joel La Banca 

Corporate Development and Investor Relations Manager 

 

GP Investments  

+55 (11) 3556-5505  

ir@gp-investments.com  

 

Conference Call 

 

English  

May 16, 2018  

09:00 am (New York time)  

10:00 am (Brasília time) 

Phone (International): +1 (412) 317 5455 

Phone (Brazil): 0800 891 0015 

Code: GP Investments  
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GP Investments – Income Statement (excluding non-controlling interests)  

 

 

Income Statement

In thousands of U.S. Dollars

1Q18 1Q17

Fund 

Management
Capital Results Total

Fund 

Management
Capital Results Total

Revenues

   •Management fees 6,595                     -                         6,595                     6,421                     -                         6,421                     

   •Performance fees -                         -                         -                         7                            -                         7                            

   •Appreciation / Depreciation in fair value of investments -                         6,515                     6,515                     -                         21,516                   21,516                   

   •Net realized gains -                         -                         -                         -                         102                        102                        

   •Dividends and others -                         -                         -                         -                         1,919                     1,919                     

   •Unrealized performance fees 1,738                     -                         1,738                     939                        -                         939                        

Total Revenues 8,333                     6,515                     14,849                   7,367                     23,537                   30,904                   

Expenses

   •Operating expenses (5,708)                    -                         (5,708)                    (5,344)                    -                         (5,344)                    

       -General and administrative (2,649)                    -                         (2,649)                    (2,877)                    -                         (2,877)                    

       -Payroll (3,060)                    -                         (3,060)                    (2,467)                    -                         (2,467)                    

   •Bonus (583)                       -                         (583)                       (1,943)                    -                         (1,943)                    

   •Carried Interest (1,713)                    -                         (1,713)                    (1,010)                    -                         (1,010)                    

Operating Expenses + Bonuses (8,004)                    -                         (8,004)                    (8,297)                    -                         (8,297)                    

 •Intercompany management fees -                         (955)                       (955)                       -                         (1,321)                    (1,321)                    

 •Intercompany performance fees -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

   •Stock options -                         (351)                       (351)                       -                         (626)                       (626)                       

   •Financial income / loss net -                         (633)                       (633)                       -                         (6,586)                    (6,586)                    

      - Financial income -                         2,676                     2,676                     -                         1,246                     1,246                     

      - Financial expenses -                         (3,309)                    (3,309)                    -                         (7,833)                    (7,833)                    

Net Income / loss for the period before taxes 329                        4,576                     4,905                     (930)                       15,004                   14,074                   

   •Income taxes (252)                       -                         (252)                       (465)                       -                         (465)                       

   •Spice's Net income -                         3,137                     3,137                     -                         (3,045)                    (3,045)                    

Net Income / loss for the period 77                          7,713                     7,791                     (1,396)                    11,959                   10,563                   
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GP Investments – Income Statement (excluding non-controlling interests)  

 

 

Income Statement

In thousands of U.S. Dollars

1Q18 4Q17 1Q17

Revenues

   •Management fees 6,595           6,740         6,421            

   •Performance fees -               1,355         7                   

   •Appreciation / Depreciation in fair value of investments 6,515           17,437       21,516          

   •Net realized gains -               (6,211)        102               

   •Dividends and others -               1,170         1,919            

   •Unrealized performance fees 1,738           (3)               939               

Total Revenues 14,849         20,487       30,904          

-                                                                                                                 

Expenses

   •Operating expenses (5,708)          (2,225)        (5,344)           

       -General and administrative (2,649)          794            (2,877)           

       -Payroll (3,060)          (3,019)        (2,467)           

   •Bonus and carried interest sharing expenses (583)             (1,004)        (1,943)           

   •Unrealized carried interest sharing (1,713)          18              (1,010)           

Operating Expenses + Bonuses (8,004)          (3,212)        (8,297)           

-                                                                                                                 

 •Intercompany management fees (955)             (1,018)        (1,321)           

 •Intercompany performance fees -               (845)           -                

 •Stock options (351)             (351)           (626)              

 •Financial income / loss net (633)             (7,752)        (6,586)           

     -Financial income 2,676           877            1,246            

     -Financial expenses (3,309)          (8,629)        (7,833)           

Net Income / loss for the period before taxes 4,905           7,308         14,074          

0

   •Income taxes (252)             (901)           (465)              

0

   •Spice's Net income 3,137           3,054         (3,045)           

Net Income / loss for the period 7,791           9,461         10,563          
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GP Investments – Balance Sheet (excluding non-controlling interests) 

 

  

 
 

  

Balance Sheet

In thousands of U.S. dollars

Assets 1Q18 2017 1Q17 Liabilities and shareholders' equity 1Q18 2017 1Q17

 •   Current assets •    Current liabilities

 - Cash and cash equivalents       171,452       240,325       189,581  - Accounts payable                6,089                3,251                2,494 

 - Financial investments - trading securities         50,908         17,406         22,581  - Taxes payable                1,067                7,160                   559 

 - Management and performance fees              186           1,165              550  - Payroll accruals and related charges                3,069                6,252                4,107 

 - Deferred costs and prepaid expenses           1,422           1,430           1,255  - Accrued interest                2,606                3,164                3,164 

 - Receivable related to derivative instruments                  7                12                  6  - Other                5,636                3,559                1,349 

 - Other assets         29,957         25,481         86,593 

             18,467              23,385              11,673 

      253,932       285,820       300,566 

•  Non-current liabilities

 - Provision for contigencies              24,964              24,966              27,575 

 - Perpetual notes            130,678            157,843            149,159 

 •   Non-current assets            155,642            182,809            176,734 

 - Investments       353,679       339,445       285,938 

 - Equity Portfolio       342,893       327,872       274,001 

 - Financial investments - available for sale         10,787         11,573         11,937 •   Shareholders' equity

 - Other receivables         12,210         13,602         13,001  - Share capital                   274                   274                   273 

 - Furniture and equipment              789              873           1,072  - Share premium            596,667            596,316            593,975 

 - Loans and receivables from related parties         19,785         19,772           7,442  - Retained earnings / losses          (195,509)          (203,300)          (232,791)

 - Other           3,470           7,618           3,520  - Treasury shares            (16,620)                     -                       -   

 - Funds held in escrow            9,999           9,931         13,969  - Other accumulated comprehensive income                 (374)            (15,514)            (16,037)

 - Minority Interest              95,318              93,091              91,681 

      399,933       391,241       324,942            479,756            470,867            437,101 

 Total assets       653,865       677,061       625,508 Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 653,865          677,061          625,508          
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GP Investments – Balance Sheet (GP Investments and Spice Private Equity) 

 

   

Balance Sheet GP Investments Spice GP + Spice GP Investments Spice GP + Spice

In thousands of U.S. dollars

Assets 1Q18 1Q18 1Q18 Liabilities and shareholders' equity 1Q18 1Q18 1Q18

•   Current assets •    Current liabilities

 - Cash and cash equivalents                    64,124                  107,328                  171,452  - Accounts payable                      2,006                      4,083                      6,089 

 - Financial investments - trading securities                    36,332                    14,575                    50,908  - Taxes payable                      1,067                            -                        1,067 

 - Management and performance fees                         186                            -                           186  - Payroll accruals and related charges                      3,069                            -                        3,069 

 - Deferred costs and prepaid expenses                      1,068                         353                      1,422  - Accrued interest                      2,606                            -                        2,606 

 - Receivable related to derivative instruments                             7                            -                               7  - Other                      5,636                            -                        5,636 

 - Other assets                    29,612                         345                    29,957 

131,330                 122,602                 253,932                 14,383                   4,083                     18,467                   

•    Non-current liabilities

- Provision for contigencies                    24,964                            -                      24,964 

- Perpetual notes                  130,678                            -                    130,678 

155,642                 -                        155,642                 

•   Non-current assets

 - Investments                  242,627                  111,052                  353,679 

 - Equity Portfolio                  231,840                  111,052                  342,893 

 - Financial investments - available for sale                    10,787                            -                      10,787 

 - Other receivables                    12,210                            -                      12,210 •   Shareholders' equity

 - Furniture and equipment                         789                            -                           789  - Shareholders' equity                  250,185                  134,253                  384,438 

 - Loans and receivables from related parties                    19,785                            -                      19,785  - Minority interest                            -                      95,318                    95,318 

 - Other                      3,471                            -                        3,470 

 - Funds held in escrow                       9,999                            -                        9,999                  250,185                  229,570                  479,756 

                 288,881                  111,052                  399,932 

 Total assets                  420,210                  233,654                  653,864  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity                  420,210                  233,654                  653,864 
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GP Investments – Consolidated Income Statement 

 

 

Income Statement

In thousands of U.S Dollars

1Q18 4Q17 1Q17

Revenues

   •Management fees 2,958      3,769        2,549       

   •Performance fees -         (83)            8              

   •Appreciation / Depreciation in fair value of investments 30,655    41,354      25,894     

   •Net realized gains -         (16,451)     122          

   •Dividends and others -         2,705        2,769       

Total Revenues 33,613    31,294      31,342     

Expenses

    •Operating Expenses (6,266)    (4,058)       (5,836)     

       -General and administrative (3,124)    (975)          (3,272)     

       -Payroll (3,142)    (3,082)       (2,564)     

   •Bonus and carried interest sharing expenses (635)       (1,046)       (2,000)     

   •Unrealized carried interest (440)       37             (158)        

   •Stock options (351)       (362)          (643)        

   •Contingencies (14)         (618)          (357)        

Total Expenses (7,706)    (6,047)       (8,994)     

-                                                                                                                    

   •Financial income / loss net 168         (10,258)     (5,377)     

       -Financial income 3,540      537           3,076       

       -Financial expenses (3,361)    (10,796)     (8,520)     

       -Other (11)         2               67            

Net Income / loss for the period before taxes 26,075    14,990      16,971     

0

   •Income taxes (285)       (973)          (503)        

0

Net Income / loss for the period 25,790    14,017      16,468     

0

   •Non-controlling net income / loss for the period 17,999    4,556        5,905       

0

Net Income / loss for the period attributable to GP 7,791      9,461        10,563     
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GP Investments – Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 

Balance Sheet

In thousands of U.S. dollars

Assets 1Q18 2017 1Q17 Liabilities and shareholders' equity 1Q18 2017 1Q17

•   Current assets •    Current liabilities

 - Cash and cash equivalents             172,249             240,966        191,049  - Accounts payable           7,061           4,012           4,312 

 - Financial investments - trading securities               55,376               17,494          23,403  - Taxes payable           1,371           2,359           1,669 

 - Deferred costs and prepaid expenses                 1,490                 1,431            1,311  - Payroll accruals, bonuses and related charges           4,983           9,351           5,214 

 - Management and performance fees                 1,328                 1,334            1,058  - Accrued interest           2,606           3,164           3,164 

 - Funds held in escrow                       -                        -              4,201  - Other              663           1,879              929 

 - Receivable related to derivative instruments                        7                      12                   6 

 - Other assets               15,299               13,868          48,749         16,684         20,765         15,288 

            245,749             275,105        269,777 

•  Non-current liabilities
 - Provision for contigencies         32,972         32,972         27,575 

 - Perpetual notes       130,678       157,843       149,159 

 - Other                 -             6,020           9,496 

 •   Non-current assets       163,650       196,835       186,230 

 - Investments             634,977             611,927        547,048 

 - Equity Portfolio             623,415             599,550        533,770 

 - Financial investments - available for sale               11,562               12,377          13,278 •   Shareholders' equity

 - Receivables from employees and shareholders               12,210               13,663          13,001  - Share capital              274              274              273 

 - Furniture and equipment                    830                    881            1,149  - Share premium       596,667       596,316       593,975 

 - Loans and receivables from related parties               19,785               19,772            7,442  - Retained earnings / losses      (195,509)      (203,300)      (232,793)

 - Other                 6,060               10,553          10,552  - Other accumulated comprehensive loss        (16,620)        (15,514)        (16,035)

 - Funds held in escrow                24,108               23,932          28,422  - Treasury shares             (374)                 -                   -   

 - Non-controlling interest       378,947       360,457       330,453 

            697,970             680,728        607,614       763,385       738,233       675,873 

 Total assets             943,719             955,833        877,391  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity       943,719       955,833       877,391 
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GP Investments – Consolidated Cash Flow 

 

 

Cash Flow

In thousands of U.S. Dollars

1Q18

Cash flows from operating activities

- Net income / loss for the period attributable to GP 25,790

   Reconciliation of net income (loss) to cash used in operating activities

      - Unrealized gain / loss on derivative instruments 11

      - Stock based compensation 351

      - Amortization of deferred costs and prepaid expenses (59)

      - Depreciation of fixed assets 66

      - Accrued interest on assets available for sale (158)

      - Accrued interests on loan receivables (5)

      - Accrued interests on perpetual notes (1,048)

      - Accrued interests (39)

      - Depreciation (appreciation) in fair value of the investments (30,655)

      - Others (138)

   Changes in assets / liabilities

      - Other liabilities (1,214)

      - Other (long term) (6,020)

      - Management and performance fees 6

      - Receivable from employees and shareholders 851

      - Other assets (658)

      - Payroll, perfomance bonuses and related charges (4,370)

      - Receivable (payables) relative to derivative instruments (6)

      - Accounts payable and taxes payable 2,061                  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (15,234)

Cash flows from operating activities

      - Proceeds from sale of financial investments 636

      - Proceeds from sale of investments 7,400                  

      - Acquisition of investments through Spice 153

      - Sale (acquisition) of other assets (665)

      - Acquisition of furniture, properties and equipment (15)

      - Transfer to SPVs for payment of expenses (96)                      

      - Acquisition of financial investments (34,124)              

      - Financial investments and trading securities, net (79)                      

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (26,790)

Cash flow from financing activities

      - Amortization of perpetual notes (26,676)              

      - Acquisition of treasury shares (374)

      - Capital subscription of minorities of BRZ Investimentos S.A. 431

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (26,619)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and equivalents (74)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (68,717)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 240,966               

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 172,249               

Supplemental Information

      - Interest paid 4,250

      - Income taxes and social contributions paid 262


